Has the meaning given on page 1 of this Prospectus.

Placement Participant Means investors who subscribed for Shares under the Placement, as
set out in section 5.1 of this Prospectus.

Pooled Development
Fund

Means a company registered as a Pooled Development Fund
under the PDF Act.

Prospectus Means this document.

Right Means an unquoted right convertible into one quoted Share that is
recorded under the code “ACRAT”.

Share A fully paid ordinary share in the Company.

Shareholder Means the holder of a Share.

Share Registry Means Link Market Services Limited.

SPP Has the meaning given in section 5.1(a) of this Prospectus.

SPP Options Offer  Has the meaning given on page 1 of this Prospectus.

SPP Participant Means an Eligible Shareholder who subscribed for SPP Shares under
the SPP.

SPP Record Date Means 4 December 2024.

SPP Shares Means 38,243,646 Shares issued to SPP Participants.

TMD Has the meaning given in section 5.16 of this Prospectus.

US or United States Means the United States of America.

40

Annexure A – Pro-forma balance sheet

  30 June 24

30 June 24

  Historical Placement SPP Proforma

  $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  2,945   2,331   1,245  6,521

Receivables  2,889   -   -   2,889

Other current assets  147   -   -   147

Total current assets  5,981   2,331   1,245  9,557

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 597   -   -   597

Lease assets 1,813   -   -   1,813

Deferred tax asset 572   -   -   572

Total non-current assets  2,982   -   -   2,982

Total assets  8,963   2,331   1,245  12,539

Current liabilities

Payables  1,074   -   -   1,074

Lease liabilities 293   -   -   293

Borrowings 1,487   -   -   1,487

Provisions  868   -   -   868

Total current liabilities  3,722   -   -   3,722

Non-current liabilities

Provisions  41   -   -   41

Lease liabilities 1,924   -   -   1,924

Total non-current liabilities 1,965   -   -   1,965

Total liabilities 5,687   -   -   5,687

Net assets 3,276   2,331   1,245  6,852

Equity

Contributed equity 115,012   2,331   1,245  118,588

Reserves 8,551   -   -   8,551

Retained earnings / (losses) -120,287   -   -   -120,287

Total equity  3,276 2,650 1,339 7,265

Notes:
The proceeds of capital raising are net of applicable expenses.  SPP and Placement funds have been received by
the Company in full, except for $0.15 million which is receivable from the Directors whose participation in the
Placement is subject to approval at the Meeting.  The costs of the capital raising are estimated at approximately
$0.4 million (refer to section 9.9 of this Prospectus for the breakdown of estimated expenses).

	1 Important information
	1.1 General
	1.2 Continuously quoted securities
	1.3 Exposure period
	1.4 ASIC Instrument 2016/80
	1.5 Foreign jurisdictions